## Resolution No. 671-21

## Authorizing the funding for the Lakeview Bridge Replacement Project

WHEREAS, The Village of Island Lake desires to reconstruct the Lakeview Drive bridge (Structure Number 056-6350);

WHEREAS, the Lakeview Drive bridge is currently "structurally deficient" and warrants full replacement;

WHEREAS, the Surface Transportation Program-Bridge funding program through the State of Illinois offers federal aid funding for bridge replacement projects. The federal aid program will fund 80% of the Phase I Engineering for the project with a 20% match from the Village of Island Lake:

WHEREAS, the Village of Island Lake will fund the total Phase I Engineering with their MFT funds and request reimbursement of 80% of monthly invoices from the State of Illinois.

WHEREAS, Village of Island Lake and the selected engineering consultant for this project, BLA INC, has prepared the funding agreements for consideration.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Trustees that the subject project is hereby declared approved for submission for federal aid funding through the Surface Transportation Program-Bridge for Phase I Engineering in the total amount of \$185,000 where 80% (\$148,000) will be reimbursed by the federal program and the remaining 20% match (\$37,000) will be funded by the Village of Island Lake.

Ayes: Trustees Chris Culken, Chuck Cermak, Dan Awell, Stacey fine and Will Ziegler Abstain: None Ways: none

Absent: NONC

Adopted this 13th Day of May 2021

Richard McLaughlin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Georgine Cooper, Village Clerk